

BRAINARD, TRACY L
Gosh on 7/1/2017

PINE BUSH, NY **YOB 1976**
FINED: \$2,000
FULL - 30 DAYS, 5/10/2018 THRU
6/8/2018
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

On July 1, 2017 in the 8th race the horse CARLY GIRL finished first and has been disqualified for a positive test on dexamethasone over the allowed limit. The penalty of 30 days suspension and \$2,000 fine plus return of purse money starting August 1 through August 31, 2017. If not appealed, 15 days suspension and \$1,000 fine, starting August 1 through August 16. Rule violation of NYCRRSS 4120.2(e)(9)

Status as of 5/8/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - 30 days suspension and \$2,000 fine plus return of purse money.

BRINSON, JIM T
Lex on 8/3/2017

LEXINGTON, KY **YOB 1979**
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 5/3/2018

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)

Indefinite suspension pending payment of \$250.00 fine issued on 09/04/2017.

Status as of 5/4/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling j2018-005---Having paid his outstanding fine of \$250.00, Jim Brinson is hereby restored to good standings in the state of Kentucky.

GILBERT, RICK E
Nfld on 4/4/2018

SUGARCREEK, OH **YOB 1958**
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
5/4/2018

OTHER

Mr. Gilbert is hereby suspended until he contacts the judges at Northfield Park regarding his 2018 OSRC license. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(6) 12-99

GREEN, JOSHUA L
PHL on 4/29/2018

MILFORD, DE **YOB 1974**
FINED: \$1,000
FULL - 30 DAYS, 5/3/2018 THRU
6/1/2018

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

PA Code 58- 183.264(b) 183.357 183.351 183.336 183.355 Mr. Green was the trainer of the horse JJ FLYNN for the 6th race on April 29, 2018 at

Harrah`s Philadelphia. JJ FLYNN was deemed "unfit for competition" and scratched from the race due to metabolic alkalosis levels above the levels established by the PHRC. As the trainer, Mr. Green is responsible for the high levels. JJ FLYNN is placed on the stewards` list for 30 days. Mr. Green has been issued a \$1,000 fine (paid) and a thirty (30) day full suspension (May 3, 2018 up to and including June 1, 2018). Mr. Green waived his hearing and appeal rights. During the time of the suspension, all horses owned and/or trainer by Mr. Green shall also be suspended unless transferred to an owner/trainer in good standing. All owner/trainer transfers for Mr. Green must be approved by the PHRC.

HAGERMAN, HERMAN

Mea on 4/28/2018

DALTON, OH

FINED: \$1,000

FULL - 30 DAYS, 5/15/2018 THRU
6/13/2018

YOB 1971

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

PA Code Title 58-183.336,183.351,183.355,183.357. Mr. Hagerman was the trainer of record for the horse ROLL`EM UP, which was programmed to race in the 2nd Race at The Meadows on April 28, 2018. ROLL`EM UP failed the pre-race blood gas test, and was scratched. Mr. Hagerman as the trainer is hereby fined \$1,000 and issued a full 30 day suspension of his license in Pennsylvania beginning May 15, 2018 through and including June 13, 2018. During the term of his suspension, Mr. Hagerman is ruled off all grounds under the jurisdiction of the PSHRC. Any trainer transfers of horses in his care must be approved by the Judges at The Meadows or the PSHRC. The fine is due by June 13, 2018. Mr. Hagerman has 10 days to appeal this decision to the PSHRC, Bureau of Standardbred Racing.

HOLLIS, JEFFERY CRAIG

Nfld on 5/1/2018

MT VERNON, OH

FINED: \$250

FULL - 10 DAYS, 5/10/2018 THRU
5/19/2018

YOB 1962

POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST

Human urine sample #202623825 collected at Northfield Park from Jeffery Hollis was found to contain marijuana metabolite. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-09(C)&(D) 18-09(F)(1) Subject is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under subjects care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

JACOBS, RONALD L

CIRCLEVILLE, OH

YOB 1945

MVR on 4/8/2018

FINED: \$250

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Miami Valley Gaming O.S.R.C. 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b) Trainer RON JACOBS is hereby fined the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b).

Blood Sample #847399 for horse SHELBY COUNTY tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on April 19, 2018 showed a concentration of Flunixin at 51 +/- 2 ng/mL, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 20 ng/mL. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

JENSON, NANCY J

BODE, IA

YOB 1965

PcD on 12/8/2017

**INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
5/9/2018**

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58-183.256 Ms. Jenson has failed to submit 2 fingerprint cards and she also has to pay a \$40.00 processing fee. She is suspended indefinitely starting on 5/9/18 and continue until she completes her licensing requirements.

LANG, DAVID S

HILLIARD, OH

YOB 1964

PHL on 9/13/2017

**RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 5/10/2018**

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA CODE 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2017 in Pennsylvania. All fines due within 10 days of ruling. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

Status as of 5/10/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - PA Code 58- 183.251 Mr. Lang has completed his 2017 Pennsylvania licensing requirements and paid his fine; therefore, Mr. Lang is restored to good standing.

POLLIO, JOSEPH

LYNDHURST, NJ

YOB 1940

FhId on 3/16/2018

FINED: \$500...*STAYED*

**FULL - 15 DAYS, 5/6/2018 THRU
5/20/2018...*STAYED***

OTHER

The Board of Judges hereby order you a full suspension, including all horses owned or trained, wholly or in part by you, for violation of the Trainer`s Responsibility insofar as your horse "PERFECT TERROR" had a positive post-race test disclosing the presence of Dextrophan from the 13th race on Friday March 16, 2018. The period of suspension will be for fifteen (15) days, May 6, 2018 through May 20, 2018 inclusive. Mr. Pollio is also fined the sum of five-hundred (\$500.00) dollars. During the period of suspension, Mr. Pollio is denied the privileges of all grounds under the jurisdiction of the New Jersey Racing Commission. The horse "PERFECT TERROR" finished 1st and is hereby disqualified from sharing in the purse. The purse is ordered to be redistributed among the eligible horses. Violation N.J.A.C. Rule 13:71-23.7 (b) Disqualification and denial of purse. Violation of N.J.A.C. Rule 13:71-23.6 (a)(b)(c)(d) Protecting against drug administration. "The owner, trainer, veterinarian...

Status as of 5/2/2018 - Stay - The NJRC is in receipt if a notice of appeal and request for a stay from Joseph Pollio in connection with a 15-day suspension, \$500 fine and purse disqualification issued by the Board of Judges at Freehold Raceway for violation of NJAC 13:71-23.6, 13:71-23.1 and 13:71-23.7 in connection with a post-race positive test revealing the presence of Dextrophan in the horse "Perfect Terror" following the 13th race on March 16, 2018. The Executive Director, have considered the request for an appeal hereby grants a stay of the suspension and fine pending a final determination by the Racing Commission. The matter will be transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law for a de novo hearing.

SHEHAN, TYLER G

PPk on 4/3/2018

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)

Tyler Shehan is hereby suspended indefinitely for failure to pay fines (\$400).

HOPKINSVILLE, KY

FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 5/4/2018

YOB 1982

SHOLTY, GEORGE W

Gosh on 7/1/2017

MIDDLETOWN, NY

FINED: \$1,000

FULL - 15 DAYS, 5/10/2018 THRU
5/24/2018

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1965

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

On July 1, 2017 in the 9th race the horse OUTKAST BLUE CHIP finished 1st and has been disqualified for a positive test on dexamethasone over the allowed limit. The penalty of 15 days suspension and \$1,000 fine plus return of purse money starting August 1 through August 15, 2017. If not appealed, 7 days suspension and \$500 fine, starting August 1 through August 8. Rule violation of NYCRRSS 4120.2(e)(9)

Status as of 5/8/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - 15 days suspension and \$1,000 fine and return of purse.

SOWERS, PHILIP BO

WINDSOR, ME

YOB 1971

DD on 1/15/2018

FINED: \$1,000

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

Philip Bo Sowers being trainer of record on the "horses" KEYSTONE CAMARO, JUS` LIKE A VIRGIN, MY LAST CHANCE, and FALCONS LUKE is fined \$1000.00 and all horses are placed on the Steward`s List for 14 days for failing the pre-race test on January 15, 2018. Any horse that tests at a Base Excess level of 12.4 mmol/L (mmol/L or higher for a Lasix treated horse is a positive. KEYSTONE CAMARO tested at 14.0, JUS` LIKE A VIRGIN tested at 12.4, MY LAST CHANCE tested at 13.7 and FALCONS LUKE tested at 14.8. After 14 days each of these horses must pass a blood gas test and re-qualify to compete in purse events. DHRC rule: 8.9, 8.9.1, 8.9.14.2.1, 8.9.15.1.1, 8.9.15.1.2. All fines are due within 10 days of written rule. Appeals are due within 48 hours of written rule. Mr. Sowers had a judge`s hearing on January 22, 2018.

Scar on 4/7/2018

FINED: \$1,000

FULL - 30 DAYS, 5/7/2018 THRU 6/5/2018

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

An analysis of the blood sample obtained from DOUBLE JOY prior to its first place finish in the fifth race at Scarborough Downs on April 7, 2018 disclosed an elevated level of total carbon dioxide. Pursuant to Commission Rule Chapters 11 and 17, trainer Philip Sowers agrees to a 30-day suspension from the grounds of any licensed association, effective May 7, 2018 through and including June 5, 2018, a 30-day suspension for the horse DOUBLE JOY and a \$1,000.00 fine. Furthermore, the violation described in this agreement constitutes a second offense for the purposes of calculating penalties for any additional violations which occur within a 365-day period.

VANNICOLA, PHILIP B

MIDDLETOWN, DE

**YOB
1960**

Har on 9/15/2014

FINED: \$3,000
FULL - 90 DAYS, 10/16/2014 THRU
1/13/2015
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Mr. Philip Vannicola, being trainer of record on the horse DINA`S GAMBLE, blood and urine samples (post race) H-08224, tested by Dalare Associates dated September 15, 2014 contained the drug PROPANTHELINE (class 3). A referee sample was sent via UPS Harrington, DE. on September 25, 2014 to the LSU-School Of Veterinary Medicine. After testing LSU confirmed a PROPANTHELINE POSITIVE (LC/MS/MS). DINA`S GAMBLE finished 1st and is disqualified, purse money to be redistributed. Mr. Vannicola has been issued a Three Thousand Dollar (\$3000.00) fine and a 90 day FULL SUSPENSION (10/16/2014 to 01/13/2015) in accordance with DHRC rule:8.3.2.3; 3.2.8.3; 8.3.2.7.1; 8.4.3.5.9.1; 8.4.3.5.9.2; 8.4.3.5.10; 8.5.1; 8.5.2. Mr. Vannicola is also required to pay for the cost of the first confirmed positive test from Dalare Associates (\$500.00). Mr. Vannicola is denied the access to all DHRC controlled grounds in the State of Delaware. Mr. Vannicola has appealed the fine and suspension.

Status as of 5/7/2018 - Amendment - Philip B Vannicola is not in good standing with the Delaware Harness Racing Commission until fines from ruling #HAR-057-14, \$3000.00 and \$500.00 are paid in full.

NJRC on 5/1/2018

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
5/1/2018

OTHER

Philip Vannicola, Jr., having failed to comply with the mandatory conditions imposed in the confidential letter dated April 2, 2014, is hereby suspended indefinitely pursuant to NJAC 13:71-18.2 pending receipt by the Racing Commission of documents evidencing compliance. Sad suspension is effective immediately. During the period of suspension, Philip Vannicola, Jr. is denied access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the New Jersey Racing Commission for any and all purposes.

WAXMAN, AARON D

CARLISLE, ON

YOB 1979

MVR on 3/15/2018

FINED: \$50

BAD CHECK

O.S.R.C 3769-17-42.(C) Owner AARON WAXMAN is hereby fined fifty dollars (\$50.00) for a violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-42.(C). Mr. Waxman`s check dated March 15, 2018 made out to Ohio Sires Stakes was returned due to non-sufficient funds.

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

LAKE, DAVID R **RIVES JUNCTION, MI** **YOB 1970**
Nor on 5/3/2018 **FINED: \$100**

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

MGCB Ruling 7167. Mr. Lake did violate the whipping policy mandated by the MGCB effective 4/06/2018. First 2018 offense.

NISONGER, JEFFREY S **LEBANON, OH** **YOB 1981**
MVR on 5/5/2018 **FINED: \$300**

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

Driver JEFF NISONGER is hereby fined the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(b). While driving No. 5 MANNY L in the fourth race on May 5, 2018 at Miami Valley Gaming. Mr. Nisonger did move his arm in an exaggerated manner and used more than his wrist and elbow during the final quarter. This is Mr. Nisonger`s first such violation of the whipping rule within the last 365 days in the state of Ohio. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

STRATTON, CORY **MIDDLETOWN, NY** **YOB 1992**
MR on 5/3/2018 **FINED: \$50**

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

While driving #4 (Giddyallyougot) in race 2 on 5/3/18 you did whip one handed before the last quarter mile of the race.

WIDGER, SAMUEL D **BEECHER, IL** **YOB 1963**
HoP on 5/4/2018 **FINED: \$300**

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

711AC 7-13-13 (b) While driving Strong Playin King in the 8th race on 5/04/18 driver Widger did use other than wrist action in violation of the whipping rule.

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

AUCIELLO, CARMEN E PcD on 4/30/2018 NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE	STOUFFVILLE, ON FINED: \$100	YOB 1980
BRESNAHAN, ROBERT F JR. PcD on 4/30/2018 NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE	MANALAPAN, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1975
BRITTINGHAM, DONALD F Har on 5/1/2018 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	FELTON, DE FINED: \$200	YOB 1945
CALLAHAN, COREY PHL on 5/2/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	MIDDLETOWN, DE FINED: \$200	YOB 1978
CAMPBELL, WINSTON D Scar on 5/5/2018 LAYING BACK IN SULKY	SCARBOROUGH, ME FINED: \$100	YOB 1967
DENNIS, JAMES E PHL on 5/2/2018 FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION	HARRINGTON, DE FINED: \$500	YOB 1967
DESLANDES, DAN S PRc on 4/30/2018 KICKING A HORSE	ORONO, ME FINED: \$100	YOB 1992
GALE, TRUMAN E VD on 4/27/2018 CARRY A HORSE OUT	VERNON, NY DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 5/9/2018 THRU 5/11/2018	YOB 1989
GRISMORE, GREG G Nfld on 5/5/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	GROVE CITY, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1970
HANNEY, JOE	MILLSTONE, NJ	YOB 1982

M on 4/28/2018	FINED: \$100	
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
HARMON, ROBERT W	MAHWAH, NJ	YOB 1969
PcD on 5/5/2018	FINED: \$250	
LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN		
KENNEDY, JAMES E	SACRAMENTO, CA	YOB 1978
CaIX on 4/27/2018	FINED: \$100	
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
LAMBERT, AARON J	WRIGHTSTOWN, NJ	YOB 1977
PcD on 5/8/2018	FINED: \$100	
LEAVING HORSE UNATTENDED		
LEE, JOSEPH D	BRONXVILLE, NY	YOB 1979
M on 4/27/2018	DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 5/10/2018 THRU 5/12/2018	
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
MARSHALL, JAMES F III	JACKSON, NJ	YOB 1958
Fhld on 4/27/2018	FINED: \$50	
DELAYING THE START		
MERTON, MICHAEL J	MONTICELLO, NY	YOB 1971
MR on 5/7/2018	DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 5/9/2018 THRU 5/11/2018	
INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK		
MILLER, JORDAN W	WASHINGTON, PA	YOB 1992
Nfld on 4/21/2018	RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 4/28/2018	
OTHER		
MORGAN, ANTHONY N	WARWICK, MD	YOB 1958
DD on 4/30/2018	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE		
OFFENBERG, DAVID H	MONROE TWP, NJ	YOB 1948
M on 4/27/2018	DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 5/17/2018 THRU	

5/19/2018

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS

POLLIO, MICHAEL P Fhld on 4/27/2018	RANDOLPH, NJ DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 5/3/2018 THRU 5/5/2018	YOB 1964
OTHER		
SEEKMAN, TRAVIS J HoP on 4/26/2018	GASTON, IN FINED: \$50	YOB 1990
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
SMITH, CHARLES W JR Nfld on 5/7/2018	DANVILLE, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1969
FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION		
SURICK, NICK Fhld on 4/28/2018	JACKSON, NJ FINED: \$150	YOB 1988
OTHER		
TODD, BRANDON PcD on 4/30/2018	EASTON, PA FINED: \$100	YOB 1986
NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE		
WARREN, TODD E HoP on 4/26/2018	MANHATTEN, IL FINED: \$100	YOB 1965
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
WATIKER, DEREK LEE MVR on 5/4/2018	ZANESVILLE, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1985
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE		
WRENN, RONNIE H JR. Nfld on 5/1/2018	STOW, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1986
LATE TO THE PADDOCK		